As a Statutory Corporation FITB is not subject to Falkland Islands tax.

1.7 Deferred Income
Revenue grants received from the Falkland Islands Government (FIG) are released to
the profit and loss account when the relevant expenditure is incurred. Capital grants
relating to tangible fixed assets are treated as deferred income and released to the
profit and loss account over the expected useful lives of the asset concerned.

1.8 Grants
Grants awarded by the Tourist Board are accrued and treated as an expense from
the date they are awarded. As the grant is redeemed, the accrual is reduced. As at
26th September 2018 a 12 month validity period was applied to each grant. This has
been subject to review over the period of covid.

2. Turnover

The company engages in only one class of business in one location. Turnover represents
primarily the sale of merchandise from the gift shop, rental income and advertising.

33

At 30 June 2023

5. Stock

Goods for resale

112,883 6,683 3,185 122,751

2024 2023

170,348 113,747

3. Operating profit on ordinary activities before taxation

The operating profit on ordinary activities before taxation is stated after charging/(crediting):

Year ended 30 Year ended
June 2024 30 June 2023

£ £

Auditors remuneration: audit 5,400 6,900
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 11,299 11,436
Other operating income — grants released to profit and loss (655,524) (734,500)

4. Tangible fixed assets

Fixtures
Land and Plant and and Motor
Buildings Machinery Fittings Vehicles Total

£ £ £ £ £

Cost

B/fwd 1 July 2023 208,759 33,234 62,966 24,214 329,173

Additions 19,500 19,500
Disposals (24,214) (24,214)

At 30 June 2024 208,759 33,234 62,966 19,500 324,459

Depreciation
B/fwd 1 July 2023 95,876 26,551 59,781 24,214 206,422
Charge for year 6,263 2,636 1,181 1,219 11,299
Disposals - (24,214) (24,214)

At 30 June 2024 102,139 29,187 60,962 1,219 193,507

NET BOOK VALUE:

At 30 June 2024 106,620 4,047 2,004 18,281 130,952

34

6. Debtors
2024 2023

£ £
Amounts due within 12 months:

Trade debtors
Other debtors
Prepayments

394 1,923
105,319 3,666
73,459 37,782

179,172 43,371

7. Creditors — Amounts falling due within one year
2024

£
2023

£

Trade creditors
Accruals
Other creditors

8. Deferred income

Brought forward balance
Funding received during the period
Released to the profit and loss account in the period

9. Reserves

51,029 53,389
215,038 153,987

266,067 207,376

2024 2023
£ £

117,238 351,738
700,000 500,000

(655,524) (734,500)

161,714 117,238

Non- Profit and Loss